

# CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 6/27/2019

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER, THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). CONTACT Taylar Opp
PHONE
(A/C. No. Ext): 707-822-7251
E-MAIL taylor@pauli ole PRODUCER Pauli-Shaw Insurance Agency FAX (A/C, No): 707-826-9021 627 7th St Arcata CA 95521 ADDRESS: taylar@pauli-shaw.com INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# INSURER A: Nonprofits Insurance Alliance INSURED MCKICOM-01 INSURER B: McKinleyville Community Collaborative P.O. Box 2668 INSURER C: McKinleyville CA 95519 INSURER D : INSURER E : INSURER F ; COVERAGES **CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 1895024829 REVISION NUMBER:** THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. ADDL SUBR POLICY EFF POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER LIMITS COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 2019-13025 4/9/2019 4/9/2020 EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) \$ 1,000,000 CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR \$ 500,000 MED EXP (Any one person) \$ 20,000 PERSONAL & ADVINJURY \$1,000,000 GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE \$3,000,000 X | POLICY | PRO-JECT PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG \$3,000,000 OTHER: AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident) 2019-13025 4/9/2019 4/9/2020 \$ 1,000,000 ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) OWNED AUTOS ONLY HIRED AUTOS ONLY SCHEDULED BODILY INJURY (Per accident) AUTOS NON-OWNED \$ Х PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident) AUTOS ONLY \$ \$ Х UMBRELLA LIAB Х 2019-13025-UMB OCCUR 4/9/2019 4/9/2020 EACH OCCURRENCE \$ 1,000,000 EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE \$1,000,000 DED X RETENTION\$ 10,000 WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY
ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? PER STATUTE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT N/A (Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE f yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT Social Service Professional 2019-13025-DO-NPO 4/9/2019 1,000,000 2,000,000 4/9/2020 Each Event Aggregate DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) When required by written contract or agreement the following apply: Additional Insured When available, form(s) are attached. CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. County of Humboldt 825 Fifth St, Rm 131 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE Eureka CA 95501 Taylar



POLICY NUMBER: 2019-13025

NAMED INSURED: McKinleyville Community Collaborative

FORM: NIAC-E61 11 17

D. A. With respect to the insurance provided to the additional insured(s), Condition 4. Other Insurance of SECTION IV — COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS is replaced by the following:

### 4. Other Insurance

#### a. Primary Insurance

This insurance is primary if you have agreed in a written contract or written agreement:

- (1) That this insurance be primary. If other insurance is also primary, we will share with all that other insurance as described in c. below; or
- (2) The coverage afforded by this insurance is primary and non-contributory with the additional insured(s)' own insurance.

Paragraphs (1) and (2) do not apply to other insurance to which the additional insured(s) has been added as an additional insured or to other insurance described in paragraph b. below.

#### b. Excess Insurance

This insurance is excess over:

- 1. Any of the other insurance, whether primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis:
  - (a) That is Fire, Extended Coverage, Builder's Risk, Installation Risk or similar coverage for "your work";
  - (b) That is fire, lightning, or explosion insurance for premises rented to you or temporarily occupied by you with permission of the owner;
  - (c) That is insurance purchased by you to cover your liability as a tenant for "property damage" to premises temporarily occupied by you with permission of the owner; or
  - (d) If the loss arises out of the maintenance or use of aircraft, "autos" or watercraft to the extent not subject to Exclusion g. of SECTION I — COVERAGE A — BODILY INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE.
  - (e) Any other insurance available to an additional insured(s) under this Endorsement covering liability for damages which are subject to this endorsement and for which the additional insured(s) has been added as an additional insured by that other insurance.
- (1) When this insurance is excess, we will have no duty under Coverages A or B to defend the additional insured(s) against any "suit" if any other insurer has a duty to defend the additional insured(s) against that "suit". If no other insurer defends, we will undertake to do so, but we will be entitled to the additional insured(s)' rights against all those other insurers.
- (2) When this insurance is excess over other insurance, we will pay only our share of the amount of the loss, if any, that exceeds the sum of:
  - (a) The total amount that all such other insurance would pay for the loss in the absence of this insurance; and
  - (b) The total of all deductible and self-insured amounts under all that other insurance.
- (3) We will share the remaining loss, if any, with any other insurance that is not described in this **Excess Insurance** provision and was not bought specifically to apply in excess of the Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations of this Coverage Part.

# c. Methods of Sharing

If all of the other insurance available to the additional insured(s) permits contribution by equal shares, we will follow this method also. Under this approach each insurer contributes equal amounts until it has paid its applicable limit of insurance or none of the loss remains, whichever comes first.

If any other the other insurance available to the additional insured(s) does not permit contribution by equal shares, we will contribute by limits. Under this method, each insurer's share is based on the ratio of its applicable limit of insurance to the total applicable limits of insurance of all insurers.

NIAC-E61 11 17 Page 2 of 2



# ENDORSEMENT AGREEMENT INTERIM BILLING RATE MODIFICATION

1844476-19 RENEWAL NA 0-59-15-96

PAGE 1 OF 2

HOME OFFICE SAN FRANCISCO

ALL EFFECTIVE DATES ARE AT 12:01 AM PACIFIC STANDARD TIME OR THE TIME INDICATED AT PACIFIC STANDARD TIME

EFFECTIVE JUNE 1, 2019 AT 12.01 A.M.

MCKINLEYVILLE COMMUNITY COLLABORAT

PO BOX 2668 MCKINLEYVILLE, CA 95519

ANY CONTRADICTION BETWEEN THE POLICY AND THIS ENDORSEMENT WILL BE CONTROLLED BY THIS ENDORSEMENT.

IT IS AGREED THAT THE INTERIM BILLING RATE AND RATING PLAN CREDITS (DEBITS) ARE AMENDED AS FOLLOWS.

EFFECTIVE FROM 6/01/19 TO 6/01/20

RATING PLAN MODIFIER

0.82935

ESTIMATED PREMIUM DISCOUNT MODIFIER

1.00000

COMPOSITE FACTOR APPLIED TO BASE RATES TO DERIVE INTERIM BILLING RATES.

0.82935

'n. PREMIUM DISCOUNT SCHEDULE EFFECTIVE 6/01/19 TO 6/01/20 × × ESTIMATED MODIFIED PREMIUM IS DISCOUNTED × ACCORDING TO THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE: FIRST ABOVE γķ \$5,000 \$5,000 0.0% 11.3% ٠ŀ \*

THE ESTIMATED PREMIUM DISCOUNT IS BASED ON AN ESTIMATE OF YOUR PAYROLL. ACTUAL PREMIUM DISCOUNT APPLIED AT FINAL BILLING WILL BE BASED ON THE ACTUAL PAYROLL REPORTED ON YOUR POLICY AND SUBJECT TO AUDIT.

NOTHING IN THIS ENDORSEMENT SHALL BE HELD TO VARY, ALTER, WAIVE OR EXTEND ANY OF THE TERMS, CONDITIONS, AGREEMENTS, OR LIMITATIONS OF THIS POLICY OTHER THAN AS ABOVE STATED. NOTHING ELSEWHERE IN THIS POLICY SHALL BE HELD TO VARY, ALTER, WAIVE OR LIMIT THE TERMS, CONDITIONS, AGREEMENTS OR LIMITATIONS IN THIS ENDORSEMENT.

COUNTERSIGNED AND ISSUED AT SAN FRANCISCO:

JUNE 21, 2019

PRESIDENT AND CEO

2900F

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE SCIF FORM 10217 (REV.4-2018)

OLD DP 217





HOME OFFICE SAN FRANCISCO

ALL EFFECTIVE DATES ARE AT 12:01 AM PACIFIC STANDARD TIME OR THE TIME INDICATED AT PACIFIC STANDARD TIME

1844476-19 RENEWAL NA 0-59-15-96 PAGE 1 OF 1

EFFECTIVE JUNE 1, 2019 AT 12.01 A.M.

MCKINLEYVILLE COMMUNITY COLLABORAT

PO BOX 2668 MCKINLEYVILLE, CA 95519

> ANYTHING IN THIS POLICY TO THE CONTRARY NOTWITHSTANDING, IT IS AGREED THAT THE ESTIMATED ANNUAL PREMIUM APPEARING IN THIS POLICY IS CHANGED TO READ-

> > 1,270.00

NOTHING IN THIS ENDORSEMENT SHALL BE HELD TO VARY, ALTER, WAIVE OR EXTEND ANY OF THE TERMS, CONDITIONS, AGREEMENTS, OR LIMITATIONS OF THIS POLICY OTHER THAN AS ABOVE STATED. NOTHING ELSEWHERE IN THIS POLICY SHALL BE HELD TO VARY, ALTER, WAIVE OR LIMIT THE TERMS, CONDITIONS, AGREEMENTS OR LIMITATIONS IN THIS ENDORSEMENT.

COUNTERSIGNED AND ISSUED AT SAN FRANCISCO:

JUNE 21, 2019

PRESIDENT AND CEO

9911

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

SCIF FORM 10217 (REV.4-2018)

**QLD DP 217** 



## ENDORSEMENT AGREEMENT

1844476-19 RENEWAL NA 0-59-15-96 PAGE 1 OF 1

HOME OFFICE SAN FRANCISCO

ALL EFFECTIVE DATES ARE AT 12:01 AM PACIFIC STANDARD TIME OR THE TIME INDICATED AT PACIFIC STANDARD TIME

EFFECTIVE JUNE 1, 2019 AT 12.01 A.M.

MCKINLEYVILLE COMMUNITY COLLABORAT

PO BOX 2668 MCKINLEYVILLE, CA 95519

ANY CONTRADICTION BETWEEN THE POLICY AND THIS ENDORSEMENT WILL BE CONTROLLED BY THIS ENDORSEMENT.

IT IS AGREED THAT THE DEPOSIT PREMIUM FOR THIS POLICY IS CHANGED TO -

\$381.00

NOTHING IN THIS ENDORSEMENT SHALL BE HELD TO VARY, ALTER, WAIVE OR EXTEND ANY OF THE TERMS, CONDITIONS, AGREEMENTS, OR LIMITATIONS OF THIS POLICY OTHER THAN AS ABOVE STATED. NOTHING ELSEWHERE IN THIS POLICY SHALL BE HELD TO VARY, ALTER, WAIVE OR LIMIT THE TERMS, CONDITIONS, AGREEMENTS OR LIMITATIONS IN THIS ENDORSEMENT,

COUNTERSIGNED AND ISSUED AT SAN FRANCISCO:

JUNE 24, 2019

9935

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

PRESIDENT AND CEO

SCIF FORM 10217 (REV.4-2018)



HOME OFFICE

SAN FRANCISCO

ANNUAL RATING ENDORSEMENT

IT IS AGREED THAT THE CLASSIFICATIONS AND RATES PER \$100 OF REMUNERATION APPEARING IN THE CONTINUOUS POLICY ISSUED TO THIS EMPLOYER ARE AMENDED AS SHOWN BELOW.

HERE ARE YOUR NEW RATES FOR THE PERIOD INDICATED. IF YOUR NAME OR ADDRESS SHOULD BE CORRECTED OR IF INSURANCE IS NOT NEEDED FOR NEXT YEAR, PLEASE TELL US.

IMPORTANT

THIS IS NOT A BILL

CONTINUOUS POLICY

1844476-19

SEND NO MONEY UNLESS STATEMENT IS ENCLOSED

THE RATING PERIOD BEGINS AND ENDS AT 12:01AM

PACIFIC STANDARD TIME

CODE NO.

RATING PERIOD 6-01-19 TO 6-01-20

MCKINLEYVILLE COMMUNITY COLLABORAT

PO BOX 2668

MCKINLEYVILLE, CALIF 95519

DEPOSIT PREMIUM

\$500.00

MINIMUM PREMIUM PREMIUM ADJUSTMENT PERIOD

\$500.00

QUARTERLY R NA

NAME OF EMPLOYER-

MCKINLEYVILLE COMMUNITY COLLABORATIVE (A PUBLIC BENEFIT NON PROFIT CORP) (A NON-PROFIT CORP.)

PRINCIPAL WORK AND RATES EFFECTIVE FROM 06-01-19 TO 06-01-20

		PREMIUM BASIS	BASE RATE	Interim Billing Rate*
8810-1	CLERICAL OFFICE EMPLOYEESN.O.C.	220068	. 62	.51
8742-1	SALESPERSONSOUTSIDE.	34354	.83	. 69

\*\*\*\*\*\*BUREAU NOTE INFORMATION\*\*\*\*\*\*

FEIN 680445130 FEIN 274859758

3



HOME OFFICE

SAN FRANCISCO

ANNUAL RATING ENDORSEMENT

IT IS AGREED THAT THE CLASSIFICATIONS AND RATES PER \$100 OF REMUNERATION APPEARING IN THE CONTINUOUS POLICY ISSUED TO THIS EMPLOYER ARE AMENDED AS SHOWN BELOW.

HERE ARE YOUR NEW RATES FOR THE PERIOD INDICATED. IF YOUR NAME OR ADDRESS SHOULD BE CORRECTED OR IF INSURANCE IS NOT NEEDED FOR NEXT YEAR, PLEASE TELL US.

IMPORTANT

THIS IS NOT A BILL

CONTINUOUS POLICY

1844476-19

SEND NO MONEY UNLESS STATEMENT IS ENCLOSED

THE RATING PERIOD BEGINS AND ENDS AT 12:01AM

PACIFIC STANDARD TIME

RATING PERIOD 6-01-19 TO 6-01-20

\* INTERIM BILLING RATES WILL BE USED ON PAYROLL REPORTS. THEY TAKE INTO ACCOUNT RATING PLAN CREDITS (OR DEBITS) WHICH WILL APPLY AT FINAL BILLING AND AN ESTIMATE OF YOUR PREMIUM DISCOUNT AS DETAILED BELOW.

RATING PLAN CREDITS (DEBITS) EFFECTIVE FROM 06-01-19 TO 06-01-20

RATING PLAN MODIFIER

0.82935

ESTIMATED PREMIUM DISCOUNT MODIFIER

1.00000

COMPOSITE FACTOR APPLIED TO BASE RATES TO DERIVE INTERIM BILLING RATES

0.82935

\* PREMIUM DISCOUNT SCHEDULE EFFECTIVE FROM 06-01-19 TO 06-01-20 ESTIMATED MODIFIED PREMIUM IS DISCOUNTED ACCORDING TO THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE: FIRST ABOVE \$5,000 \$5,000 0.08 11.38

\*

THE ESTIMATED PREMIUM DISCOUNT IS BASED ON AN ESTIMATE OF YOUR PAYROLL. ACTUAL PREMIUM DISCOUNT APPLIED AT FINAL BILLING WILL BE BASED ON THE ACTUAL PAYROLL REPORTED ON YOUR POLICY AND SUBJECT TO AUDIT.



HOME OFFICE

SAN FRANCISCO

ANNUAL RATING ENDORSEMENT

IT IS AGREED THAT THE CLASSIFICATIONS AND RATES PER \$100 OF REMUNERATION APPEARING IN THE CONTINUOUS POLICY ISSUED TO THIS EMPLOYER ARE AMENDED AS SHOWN BELOW.

CONTINUOUS POLICY 1844476-19

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE CONTACT YOUR LOCAL STATE FUND OFFICE BELOW:

CSC - POLICY AT VACAVILLE
1020 VAQUERO CIRCLE
VACAVILLE , CA 95688
(877) 405-4545

Nothing herein contained shall be held to vary, alter, waive or extend any of the terms, conditions agreements or limitations of the Policy other than as herein stated.

When countersigned by a duly authorized officer or representative of the State Compensation Insurance Fund, these declarations shall be valid and form part of the Policy.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

PRESIDENT AND CEO